 General-purpose Latching Relay MYK 1
General-purpose Latching Relay
MYK
Magnetic Latching Relay Ideal for Memory
and Data Transmission Circuits
• Double-winding latch system that holds residual magnetism.
• Changes due to aging are negligible because of use of special
magnetic materials, thus ensuring long continuous holding time.
• Little change in characteristics such as contact follow, contact
pressure, etc., throughout its long life.
• Excellent vibration/shock resistance.
• Easy monitoring of ON/OFF operation thanks to the built-in op-
eration indicator mechanism.
• Same outline dimensions as the MY Miniature Power Relay.
Ordering Information
■ List of Models
■ Accessories (Order Separately)
Connecting Sockets
Note: Refer to the MY Datasheet for detail information on the Relay Hold-down Clips and Relay-mounting Sockets.
Contact form Plug-in/solder
terminal model
PCB terminal
model
DPDT MY2K MY2K-02
Front-connecting Socket Back-connecting Socket
Screw terminals Solder terminals Wire-wrap terminals PCB terminals
Without Relay
Hold-down Clip
PYF14A-E
PYF14A
PYF14-N
PY14 PY14QN PY14-02
With Hold-down
Clip
--- PY14-Y1 PY14QN-Y1 ---
2 General-purpose Latching Relay MYK
Specifications
■ Coil Ratings
Note: 1. For AC models, the rated current values are half-wave rectified current values measured with a DC ammeter.
2. The rated current and coil resistance are measured at a coil temperature of 23°C with tolerances of +15%/–20% for AC rated current and
±15% for DC rated current, and +15% for DC coil resistance.
3. The AC coil resistance values are for reference only.
4. Performance characteristic data are measured at a coil temperature of 5°C to 35°C.
■ Contact Ratings
*Note: P level: λ60 = 0.1 x 10-6/operation
■ Characteristics
Note: The data shown above are initial values.
Rated voltage Set coil Reset coil Must-set
voltage
Must-
reset
voltage
Max.
voltage
Power
consumption
(Approx.)
Rated current Resistance Rated current Resistance % of rated voltage Set coil Reset
coil50 Hz 60 Hz 50 Hz 60 Hz
AC 12 V 57 mA 56 mA 72 Ω 39 mA 38.2 mA 130 Ω 80%
max.
80%
max.
110% 0.6 to 0.9
(60 Hz)
0.2 to 0.5
(60 Hz) 24 V 27.5 mA 26.4 mA 320 Ω 18.6 mA 18.1 mA 550 Ω
50 V 14.0 mA 13.4 mA 1,400 Ω 3.5 mA 3.4 mA 3,000 Ω
100 V 7.1 mA 6.9 mA 5,400 Ω 3.5 mA 3.4 mA 3,000 Ω
DC 12 V 110 mA 110 Ω 50 mA 235 Ω 1.3 W 0.6 W
24 V 52 mA 470 Ω 25 mA 940 Ω
Item Resistive load (cosφ = 1) Inductive load (cosφ = 0.4) (L/R = 7 ms)
Rated load 3 A at 220 VAC, 3 A at 24 VDC 0.8 A at 220 VAC, 1.5 A at 24 VDC
Rated carry current 3 A
Max. switching voltage 250 VAC, 125 VDC
Max. switching current 3 A
Max. switching power 660 VA, 72 W 176 VA, 36 W
Failure rate* (reference value) 1 mA at 1 VDC
Contact resistance 50 mΩ max.
Set time Time: AC: 30 ms max.; DC: 15 ms max.
Min. pulse width: AC: 60 ms.; DC: 15 ms.
Reset time Time: AC: 30 ms max.; DC: 15 ms max.
Min. pulse width: AC: 60 ms.; DC: 15 ms.
Max. operating frequency Mechanical: 18,000 operations/hr
Electrical: 1,800 operations/hr (under rated load)
Insulation resistance 100 MΩ min. (at 500 VDC)
Dielectric strength 1,500 VAC, 50/60 Hz for 1 min (1,000 VAC between contacts of same polarity and between set and reset
coils)
Vibration resistance Destruction: 10 to 55 to 10 Hz, 0.5 mm single amplitude (1.0 mm double amplitude)
Malfunction: 10 to 55 to 10 Hz, 0.5 mm single amplitude (1.0 mm double amplitude)
Shock resistance Destruction: 1,000 m/s2
Malfunction: 200 m/s2
Endurance Mechanical: 100,000,000 operations min. (at 18,000 operations/hr)
Electrical: 200,000 operations min. (at 1,800 operations/hr)
Ambient temperature Operating: –55°C to 60°C (with no icing)
Ambient humidity Operating: 5% to 85%
Weight Approx. 30 g
General-purpose Latching Relay MYK 3
Engineering Data
Maximum Switched Power Endurance
Dimensions
10
500
1,000
5,000
10
500
1,000
5,000
Switching voltage (V)
S
w
itc
hi
ng
 c
ur
re
nt
 (
A
) AC resistive load
DC resistive load
E
nd
ur
an
ce
 (
x1
03
op
er
at
io
ns
)
110 VAC resistive load
Switching current (A) Switching current (A)
E
nd
ur
an
ce
 (
x1
03
op
er
at
io
ns
)
110 VAC inductive load
(cosφ = 0.4)
30 VDC inductive load
(L/R = 7 ms)
220 VAC
inductive load
(cosφ = 0.4)
220 VAC
resistive load
30 VDC resistive
loadDC inductive load
(L/R = 7 ms)
AC
inductive
load
(cosφ =
0.4)
MY2K
MY2K-02
2.6
0.5
0.5
6.4
6.3
2.6
3.5
0.5
4
6.3
3.75
6.3
4.3
13.2
4.1
12.65
6.35
4.4
Mounting Holes
(Bottom View)
Note: Dimensional tolerances
 are ±0.1 mm.
Ten, 1.2-dia. holes x 2.2 elliptic holes
36 max. 21.5 max.
28 max.
36 max.
21.5 max.
28 max.
Ten, 1.3-dia. holes
General-purpose Latching Relay MYK
R
Terminal Arrangement/Internal Connections (Bottom View)
Note: 1. Resistor is for ampere-turn compensation and is
  incorporated in the Relay rated at 50 VAC or above.
 2. Pay attention to the polarity of the set and reset coils,
  as incorrect connection of positive and negative ter-
  minal will result in the Relay malfunctioning.
AC Model DC Model
When using the Relay rated at 110 VAC at a supply volt-
age of 220 VAC, be sure to connect external resistors
Rs and Rr to the Relay.
If the supply voltage is applied to the set and reset coils
at the same time, the Relay will be put in the set state.
Use at 220 VAC
Rs: 7.3 kΩ 3 W
Rr: 14.3 kΩ 1 W
In the interest of product improvement, specifications are subject to change without notice.Cat. No. J013-E1-02
OMRON EUROPE B.V.
Wegalaan 67-69,
NL-2132 JD, Hoofddorp,
The Netherlands
Phone: +31 23 568 13 00
Fax: +31 23 568 13 88
<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Gray Gamma 2.2)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.00
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue true
  /ColorSettingsFile (Color Management Off)
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.00333
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.00333
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.00083
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown
  /Description <<
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for high quality pre-press printing. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later. These settings require font embedding.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308030d730ea30d730ec30b9537052377528306e00200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /FRA <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /DEU <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [708.661 955.276]
>> setpagedevice